Part number: 990-9840A
Notes:
1. All data is transmitted MSB first (i.e. big-endian).
2. Modbus Serial RTU is supported on NMC model AP9635, and Modbus TCP is supported on NMC models AP9635, AP9630, AP9631 and AP9537SUM.
3. Status bits are atomic within a single Modbus register or data point. User should not look for consistency across multiple registers, only within a single register.
4. Single register reads of undefined registers will return an error. Block reads that begin with a valid register will not return an error but will return zeros for undefined registers.
5. UPS Models with the prefix SURTD support only read functionality via Modbus.
6. Registers are one word in size.

is only one type). ReadOnly x x
40581 0244 580 Battery.ExternalBattery.SKU_STR 8 ASCII The replacement battery pack SKU for the external battery pack. ReadOnly x
40589 024C 588 Output.ApparentPowerRating 1 UINT16 1 The rated apparent full power. ReadOnly x x x
40590 024D 589 Output.RealPowerRating 1 UINT16 1 The rated real full power. ReadOnly x x x
40591 024E 590 SOGRelayConfigSetting_BF 1 Indicates UPS's outlet group configuration. ReadOnly x x
0 BOOLEAN MOGPresent: A user accessible Main Outlet Group (MOG)  is present.
1 BOOLEAN SOG0Present: Switched Outlet Group SOG0 is present.
2 BOOLEAN SOG1Present: SOG 1 is present.
3 BOOLEAN SOG2Present: SOG 2 is present.
4 BOOLEAN SOG3Present: SOG 3 is present.
5-15 BOOLEAN Reserved
40592 024F 591 Manufacture.Date 1 UINT16 1 Manufacture Date, days since 1999 (January 1, 2000 = 0). ReadOnly x x x
40593 0250 592 Output.VoltageACSetting_BF* 1
This is the configured output voltage setting. This is still implemented when there is
only one voltage setting. This field may not show all values (see register 644). ReadOnly x x x
0 BOOLEAN VAC100: Output voltage 100VAC.
1 BOOLEAN VAC120: Output voltage 120VAC.
2 BOOLEAN VAC200: Output voltage 200VAC.
3 BOOLEAN VAC208: Output voltage 208VAC.
4 BOOLEAN VAC220: Output voltage 220VAC.
5 BOOLEAN VAC230: Output voltage 230VAC.
6 BOOLEAN VAC240: Output voltage 240VAC.
7 BOOLEAN Reserved
8 BOOLEAN Reserved
9 BOOLEAN Reserved
10 BOOLEAN Reserved
11 BOOLEAN VAC110: Output voltage 110VAC.
12 BOOLEAN Reserved
13 BOOLEAN
VACAuto120_208or240: Output voltage 120VAC Phase-Neutral and automatically
selected 208 or 240 based on the input.